

No. 22-0909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,
ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER

v.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

45P
Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

I.	Factual History	1
A.	Penny Lane Files for Bankruptcy	2
B.	Procedural History	3
II.	Standard of Review	3
III.	Summary of The Argument	4
IV.	Argument	5
A.	The lower courts erred in confirming Debtor’s plan despite its inclusion of non-consensual third-party releases of claims against Strawberry Fields.	5
1.	<i>The language of the bankruptcy code does not permit third-party releases.</i>	5
2.	<i>Equitable considerations weigh against allowing non-consensual third-party releases.</i>	9
3.	<i>The third-party release should not be permitted because it violates Ms. Rigby’s due process rights.</i>	10
4.	<i>Even if the non-consensual third-party releases are permissible in narrow circumstances, no such circumstances exist here</i>	11
5.	<i>The bankruptcy court lacked jurisdiction to approve a plan that resolves claims against a non-debtor.</i>	14
B.	The Thirteenth Circuit incorrectly held that corporate debtor proceeding under Subchapter V may, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1192, discharge debts specified in subparagraphs (1) through (19) of 11 U.S.C. § 523(a).	15
1.	<i>A plain language of section 1192(2) shows that corporate subchapter V debtors can be excepted from discharge pursuant to section 523(a).</i>	16
2.	<i>Similarities With Chapter 12 Suggest That, Under Section 1192, Discharge Exceptions Apply to Both Individual and Corporate Debtors.</i>	18
3.	<i>Equitable Considerations Favor Exceptions From Discharge For Corporate Bad Actors.</i>	20
V.	Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	16
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	6
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012)	18, 19
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	9
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	10
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	10
<i>New York v. N.Y., & H.R. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 293 (1953)	10
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	9
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, L.L.C. v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	18
<i>Rake v. Wade</i> , 508 U.S. 464 (1993)	16, 17
<i>Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982)	5
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918)	5
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	14, 15
<i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	5–6, 6
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	6, 15
<i>Wright v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 502 (1938)	5

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Cash Currency Exch.</i> , 762 F.2d 542 (7th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Class Five Nev. Claimants v. Dow Corning Corp. (In re Dow Corning Corp.)</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	11, 12
<i>Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.)</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	10–11
<i>In re Cleary Packaging, L.L.C.</i> , 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022)	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, L.L.C.</i> , 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019)	10
<i>In re W. Real Estate Fund</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990)	21, 22
<i>Munford v. Munford</i> 97 F.3d 449 (11th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Razavi v. Comm'r</i> , 74 F.3d 125 (6th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>SE Prop. Holdings, L.L.C. v. Seaside Eng'g & Surveying (In re Seaside Eng'g & Surveying)</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)	11, 12, 13
<i>Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau)</i> , 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Ferrer</i> , 599 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2010)	8
 <u>BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES</u>	
<i>In re Aegean Marine Petrol. Network, Inc.</i> , 599 B.R. 717 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019)	14
<i>In re GFS Indus., L.L.C.</i> , No. 22-50403-CAG, 2022 WL 16858009 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022)	17
<i>In re Trepetin</i> , 617 B.R. 841 (Bankr. D. Md. 2020)	18, 19
<i>New Venture P'ship v. JRB Consol. (In re JRB Consol.)</i> , 188 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995)	18
<i>Sw. Ga. Farm Credit, ACA v. Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc. (In re Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc.)</i> , No. 09-1011, 2009 WL 1514671 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. May 29, 2009)	18

STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. V	10
11 U.S.C. § 101	19
11 U.S.C. § 105	7, 9, 21
11 U.S.C. § 109	19
11 U.S.C. § 503	16
11 U.S.C. § 521	6
11 U.S.C. § 523	1, 2, 4, 5, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 524	4, 6, 7, 9
11 U.S.C. § 1123	4, 7, 8
11 U.S.C. § 1141	16
11 U.S.C. § 1191	16, 19, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1192	1, 2, 4, 7, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23
11 U.S.C. § 1222	19
11 U.S.C. § 1228	18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1181	15
28 U.S.C. § 1334	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Association of Certified Fraud Examiners, <i>Report to the Nations: 2018 Global Study on Occupational Fraud and Abuse</i>	20
MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY	17
Norton Bankruptcy Law Adviser	20
Norton Bankruptcy Law & Practice	21
